Control engineering information
VARYCONTROL VAV Units
Electronic controller VRD3
B1. · B27
The art of handling airThe art of handling air
2 Control engineering information B1. · B27 / Leaflet No. M/VRD3/EN/2 (10/2010)
Contents
TROX GmbH

Vmax set at 100 %
Single duct units
Order code, order example
E Single
M Master
S Slave
F Constant
value
0 0 to 10 V DC
2 2 to 10 V DC
10 Control engineering information B1. · B27 / Leaflet No. M/VRD3/EN/2 (10/2010)
TVM flow rate ranges
Nominal
size
l/s m³/h
Vmin unit VNom Vmin unit VNom
125 45 150 162 540
160 75 250 270 900
200 120 405 432 1458
250 185 615 666 2214
315 310 1025 1116 3690
400 505 1680 1818 6048
Flow rate parameter
Control
mode
Factory settings²
Cold controller Warm controller
E2, E0
M2, M0
F2, F0
Vmin set at 0 %
Vmax set at required
flow rate (Vcold)
Vmin set at required
flow rate (Vwarm)
Vmax set at 100 %
² Adjustment knobs set to “Tool”
8 Dual duct units
TVM 150 - 400 l/sB27160 00 E2/ / / / -
Dual duct units
Order code, order example
The available options are given in the current price list.
Control mode Voltage range
E Single
M Master
F Constant
value
0 0 to 10 V DC
2 2 to 10 V DC
Flow rate control tolerances¹
Flow rate
in % of VNom
∆V in ± %
TVMcold TVMtotal
100 5 7
80 5 10
60 5 12
40 7 15
30 8 20
20 9
10 20
¹ Percentages relative to VAct
11Control engineering information B1. · B27 / Leaflet No. M/VRD3/EN/2 (10/2010)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
~ w PP U5 z2z1
Plug for actuator Plug for adjustment tool
ZTH-VAV
IMPORTANT
The examples illustrated show the most common
arrangements for flow rate control. The generally
recognised codes of practice must be observed in the
overall control system design, selection of other control
components and wire sizing.
VRD3
Nomenclature
⊥ Ground
~ Supply voltage 24 V AC (24 V DC)
w Control signal input (0/2 to 10 V DC)
PP PP bus interface for ZTH-VAV
U5 Actual value signal output (0/2 to 10 V DC)
z1 Override control input 1 (OPEN)
z2 Override control input 2 (CLOSED, Vmin, Vmax)
Wiring
The actuator and flow rate controller are factory wired. The
24 V supply voltage must be wired by the customer. Safety
transformers must be used (EN 60742). If several flow rate
controllers are connected to one 24 V network, it is important
to ensure that a common neutral or ground wire is used and
that this is not connected to any other wiring.
Commissioning connections
It is advisable that the signal line for the adjustment tool
ZTH-VAV is linked up in an easily accessible location. This
would mean that ceiling panels do not need to be removed
for service. Suitable locations include: spare terminals in
room temperture controller, wall mounted enclosure or switch
cabinet. It is important that the ground/earth (and 24 V)
is also available. Therefore, a 3-wire connection is
recommended for the commissioning connection.
Terminal allocation
9 Electrical wiring
1 2 3 4
Service signal
24 V RT
controller
Switch cabinet or
suitable enclosure
VRD3
12 Control engineering information B1. · B27 / Leaflet No. M/VRD3/EN/2 (10/2010)
9 Electrical wiring
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 2 3 4 5 6 7